Received: 06/18/2010 Status: EFFECTIVE Effective Date: 07/21/2010

AT&T Communications of New York, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone
Local Exchange Services

Section 3
Leaf No. 1
Revision: 0

SECTION 3 - LOCAL CALLING AREAS

3.1 LOCAL CALLING AREA DESIGNATIONS

3.1.1 General

Effective Date: July 21, 2010

The Company offers Local Exchange Service within the State of New York and concurs in the exchange areas and exchange maps filed by NYNEX, CITIZENS TELECOMM CO OF NEW YORK INC, ALLTEL NEW YORK, INC. - JAMESTOWN, ALLTEL NEW YORK, INC. - FULTON, WARWICK VALLEY TELEPHONE CO., CHAMPLAIN TELEPHONE CO., and BERKSHIRE TELEPHONE CO.,

Superseding Revision:

3.1.2 AT&T Digital Link Local Service Area

The AT&T Digital Link Local Service Area is comprised of one or more Exchange Area(s) that: (1) have a Rate Center within 14 miles, 16 miles, 24 miles, 26 miles or 31 miles, as specified in this tariff, of the Customer's Rate Center within the LATA within the State of New York, or (2) are outside the Customer's LATA or outside the State of New York, but within the Customer's local calling area as defined by the Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier. The AT&T Digital Link Local Service Area also includes all calls that originate and terminate between the Albany, Troy and Saratoga Springs Rate Centers, within 31 miles.

Issued by: Carol E. Paulsen, Director Regulatory, Dallas, Texas 75202